OP \$115.00 2360503

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM424122

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rosen Electronics, LLC		04/18/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Voxx Electronics Corporation	
Street Address:	180 Marcus Boulevard	
City:	Hauppauge	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11788	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2360503	CAR SHOW
Registration Number:	2615727	
Registration Number:	2726804	DOLPHIN
Registration Number:	2202467	ROSEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5168027008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 516-802-7007

Email: pjuergensen@levystopol.com

Correspondent Name: Paul A. Juergensen Address Line 1: 1425 RXR Plaza

Address Line 2: Levy, Stopol & Camelo, LLP
Address Line 4: Uniondale, NEW YORK 11556

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul A. Juergensen	
SIGNATURE:	/paul a. juergensen/
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=Rosen Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006037 FRAME: 0574

900402758

source=Rosen Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Rosen Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Rosen Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page4.tif source=Rosen Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page5.tif source=Rosen Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006037 FRAME: 0575

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of April 18, 2017 is between Voxx Electronics Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") and Rosen Electronics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), pursuant to, and subject to the terms of, that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "APA"), dated as of April 5, 2017, by and among Assignor and Assignee.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA, Assignor has agreed to convey to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark application set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks"), and the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B ("Patents") and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the US Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the execution of the APA and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee accepts the sale, assignment and transfer, of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks; (b) the Patents, including all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, the right to claim any priority rights to which the Patents are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise; and (c) all rights to seek and collect damages and other relief for past and future infringements and all proceeds thereof, all as existing on the date hereof, and all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made. The Assignor agrees that the Assignee has the right to proceed alone with the recordal of this Assignment.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Trademarks and Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

This Assignment is subject to the terms, conditions, representations and covenants as set forth in the APA, all of which to the extent applicable are incorporated herein by reference. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to expand or defeat, impair or limit in any way the rights, obligations, claims or remedies of the parties as set forth in the APA.

61066592_1.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignment Agreement as of the date first	parties have executed this Intellectual Property written above.
	Assignor:
	Rosen Electronics, LLC
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	By: Dennis Hill, Vice President
•	Assignoe:
	Voxx Electronics Corporation
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

Assignor:

Rosen Electronics, LLC

By: Dennis Hill, Vice President

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Assignee:

Voxx Electronics Corporation

Loriann Shelton Vice President

Signature Page to IP Assignment Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 006037 FRAME: 0578

EXHIBIT A Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Application Date	Serial Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
Mexico	CARSHOW	May 27, 2002	548680 (548680T)	June 25, 2002	751385
Canada	CLEARVUE	August 11, 2000	1070776	April 13, 2004	TMA607438
Canada	ROSEN	May 16, 2002	1141074	January 8, 2008	TMA704063
Australia	ROSEN	May 14, 2002	912780	May 14, 2002	912780
EUCTM	ROSEN	April 25, 1997	523779	September 20, 1999	523779
United States	CARSHOW	February 14, 1997	75242290	June 20, 2000	2360503
United States	Design Only	October 21, 1999	75828524	September 3, 2002	2615727
United States	DOLPHIN	May 16, 2002	76406700	June 17, 2003	2726804
United States	ROSEN	September 20, 1996	75169680	November 10, 1998	2202467

EXHIBIT B Patents

,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
United	Display Unit	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States		08/884,445	6/27/1997
		Patent No.	Issue Date:
		5,946,055	8/31/1999
United	Automotive	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Display Unit	09/277,624	3/26/1999
		Patent No.	Issue Date:
		6,157,418	12/5/2000
United	Automotive -	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Ceiling Mounted	09/409,307	10/8/1999
•	Monitor	Patent No.	Issue Date:
		6,292,236	9/18/2001
United	Ceiling-Mounted	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Monitor	10/855,036	5/26/2004
		Patent No.	Issue Date:
		7,621,579	11/24/2009
United	Automatically	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Deployable and	09/705,597	11/2/2000
13 0011010	Stowable Display	Patent No.	Issue Date:
	Monitor	6,529,123	3/4/2003
United	Vehicle Display	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Monitor System	09/626,210	7/26/2000
,		Patent No.	Issue Date:
		6,412,848	7/2/2002
United	Vehicle Display	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Monitor System	09/627,693	7/28/2000
MANAGE	with Improved	Patent No:	Issue Date:
	Retention System	6,364,390	4/2/2002
United	Ceiling-Mounted	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Monitor System	29/336,871	5/11/2009
Dunes		Patent No:	Issue Date:
		D611,919	3/16/2010
United	Ceiling-Mounted	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Monitor System	29/355,104	2/2/2010
Diagos	Within System	Patent No:	Issue Date:
		D636,749	4/26/2011
United	Monitor-	Serial No.	Filing Date:
States	Mounting System	14/320,270	6/30/2014
Sumo	for a Land	Patent No.	Issue Date:
*	Vehicle Headrest	9,469,255	10/18/2016
France	Ceiling-Mounted	Patent No.	Filed:
France	Monitor System	970884	2/14/1997
	MOING System	37V80*F	Issued:
		<u> </u>	1spnen.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			7/11/1997
France	Retractable Monitor System	Patent No. 981092	Filed: 2/20/1998 Issued: 6/26/1998
France	Ceiling-Mounted Monitor	Patent No. 977450	Filed: 12/19/1997 Issued: 4/17/1998
France	Wall-Mounted Monitor	Patent No. 977448	Filed: 12/19/1997 Issued: 5/15/1998

61066**592_1.doc**